The Preferred Shares may be owned or purchased by any person, partnership, association or corporation
regardless of nationality, provided that at any time, at least 60% of the outstanding capital stock of GT Capital
shall be owned by citizens of the Philippines or by partnerships, associations or corporations at least 60% of
whose outstanding capital stock and whose voting stock or voting power is owned and controlled by citizens of
the Philippines. Accordingly, GT Capital may reject an Application for the Preferred Shares or reduce the number
of Preferred Shares applied for purchase by a foreign investor to maintain the 60% Philippine ownership
requirement.

60

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the unaudited consolidated short-term and long-term debt and capitalization of GT
Capital as of June 30, 2016. This table should be read in conjunction with the more detailed information in the
unaudited financial statements, including notes thereto, found in the Appendixof the Prospectus.

(in Millions) Actual As Adjusted (to incorporate effect of the
issuance of the Preferred Shares)

 Base issue size With over

subscription
Debt– Net of  Issuance Costs

Short-term debt ₱27,663  ₱27,663  ₱27,663
Current portion of long-term debt 3,916  3,916  3,916
Long-term debt net of current portion 50,823  50,823  50,823

 82,402 82,402 82,402
Equity Attributable to Equity Holders of the Company

Perpetual Preferred Shares  - 800 1,2001
Voting Preferred Shares  17  17  17
Common Stock  1,743  1,743  1,743
Additional Paid-in Capital 46,695 53,895 57,495
Retained Earnings Pension liability  49,930  49,930  49,930
Net Unrealized Gain (Loss) on Remeasurement of

Defined Benefit Plans (202) (202) (202)
Equity in Net Unrealized Loss on Remeasurement of

Defined Benefit Plans of Associates  (878) (878) (878)
Equity in Net Unrealized Gain (Loss) on Available-

for-Sale Investments of Associates 1,097 1,097 1,097
Net Unrealized Gain on Available-for-Sale

Investments  6  6  6
Equity in Translation Adjustment of Associates  582  582  582
 Other Equity Adjustment 5,713  5,713  5,713

Equity Attributable to Equity Holders of the Company 104,703 112,703 116,703
Non-controlling interests  30,202  30,202  30,202
Total Equity  134,905 142,905 146,905
Total Capitalization ₱217,307 ₱225,307 ₱229,307
Notes:
1  The Parent Company issued 12,000,000 preferred shares, at ₱1,000.00 per share amounting to ₱12,000 million.
2  The adjustment does not include any transaction cost.

61

THE COMPANY

OVERVIEW

GT Capital is a major Philippine conglomerate with interests in market-leading businesses across banking,
property development, automotive assembly, importation and distribution, life and non-life insurance, and
infrastructure, and utilities. GT Capital is the primary vehicle for the holding and management of the diversified
business interests of the Ty family in the Philippines. GT Capital’s business management, investment decisions